Dows Freet_
//7/Zoz_5

January 6, 2025

Honorable George Flaggs, Jr., Mayor
City of Vicksburg

1401 Walnut Street

Vicksburg, MS 39180

REFERENCE: City of Vicksburg NRCS EWP Sites lowa 1 and 2
NR234423XXXXC005
CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 1

Dear Mayor Flaggs:

We are presenting Contract Amendment #1 to the contract for the City of Vicksburg Project
referenced above, which is a decrease to the overall contract amount.

n
o
@

o
©
@
Q
)
o
v

2
T

This amendment is to adjust the estimated contract quantities to match the actual final quantities
placed under the referenced contract in accounting for all under-runs and over-runs of individual
pay items, and to allow an additional 20 calendar days in contract time due to challenges the
contractor faced in getting site access from adjacent property owners.

Attached is a contract amendment with a detailed tabulation of the pay items and quantities.

Summary:

environmental scientists

® Original Contract Amount (incl C/A #1) $305,814.00

e Contract Amendment #2 $(12,492.85) 2

e Amended Contract Amount $293,321.15 0

2

Please approve this Change Order #1 to the Project and authorize the Mayor to sign the Contract 0
Amendment which has already been executed by the Contractor. °§
_ﬁ_}

Sincerely,
NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC

4’ / o
7254 A2
Brian Robbins, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

engineers

\



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

NO. 1

City of Vicksburg NRCS EWP Erosion
Control Project - lowa Blvd Sites 1 & 2

Project. # NR234423XXXXC0005 Date: 4 December 2024
Owner City of Vicksburg
Contractor Central Asphalt, Inc.

The conlract, dated 19 August 2024, between the above listed parties, is hereby amended as set
forth below. Description of and reason for amendment:

The purpose of this amendment is to adjust the final contract quantities to reflect all over/under runs

upon completion of the work and to aliow an additional 20 calendar days contract time due to challenges
the contractor faced in getting site access from adjacent property owners.

\

" A detailed tabulation of changes is shown on the attachment to this amendment

Contract Amount is Amended as Follows Contract Time 1s Amended as Follows

Present Contract Amount $305,814.00 Present Completion Date 45 Calendar Days
Net Change in Contract (12.492.85) Net Change-No. of Days 20

Amended Contract Amount $293.321.15 Amended Completion Date 65 Calencar Days

Recommended by

Engineer
Approved by %‘V g
P 7~ hntractor 7

Approved by

wnar

poprovet oy _ @M Moty

0 Contractor's Sonding Company



| Jo | abey

(s8z6v'218) sLize'eezs § /Z§\\ //////% S0l
000% 00 pb8'LS 00v8 00°1961 000 0019614 AS £V 0-12°0 SOV ‘A 3dAL 'dvdi¥ ¥IANN 3ULX31039 36185
(00°008'28) 00°00v'1$ 00°0S£$ 00y (008 0021 AD dvydiy A3LN0¥O 86188
LLL9T'ES LL9BP'PLIS 00'€8$ LE2012 LEBE 00€902 NOL 671005 ‘dvd dif 3S001 V518§
(95'6018) vr'6LL'98 00'€8$ 8918 ey 00'€8 NOL 87002 'dvd diy 3S001 Y6185
0008 00000'Z1$ 00°000'Z4$ 00't 000 00’ s1 2144vH L 30 3ONVNILNIV V-89-S
(00 052'13) 0008 0068 000 (00°052) 00'052 Bl W02 'SALLYM V-LETS
(00'008'29) 0008 00 v$ 000 (00'002) 00°00L El P80-5L'0 SOV Il 3dAL ‘IONIS LS AMVHOJWIL V€ETS
(00°685'¥S) 000$ GZ'€$ 000 (00ziv's) - 00Zivh AS ¥8°0-51°0 SOV "Il IdAL "13NNVIE T0HLINOD NOISO¥3 V-2€2-S
0008 00000'6$ 00°000'6$ 00't 000 00'L ov ONIO3ISOYAAH v-82Z-5-106
(0ozi2'vs) 00'€£2'52$ 00€L$ 00'Lb61L (00'vze) 006922 AD WA ‘NOILYAYOX3 SS30X3 H€02°S
0008 0089528 0091§ 00 €LY 000 00ELY AD Wd 'NOILYAVOX3 G3I4ISSYTONN. V-€02-S
000% 00000'€4$ 00°005'9% 002 000 002 v ONIBENYO ONY ONI¥Y3 1D 8-102S
0008 00000'0¥$ 00000'0¥$ 00t 000 00’} s1 NOILVZ1I80OW v-002-S
++'SWILI QI8 3SYBeres
3Sv3uo3a INNOWY ERIT] ALILNVND ALILNVND ALLINVND NOILJI¥OS30 ‘ON
Te] LINN LOVHINOD NI3ONVHO | LOVHINOD SLINN [VE
ISYIHONI ANNOWY 1OVHINOD G3ANIWY a3aN3awy 13N IN3S3Hd
S00OXXXXEZYYEZYN #

Z pue | Sajis emo| - 19afo1d |03U0D UOIS0IT dM3I SOYUN Bangsyaip Jo Ao

(uoneingey pajrelaq) | “ON LNIWANIWY LOVEINOD




/"—\

FCCI e

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (the “Corporation”) does make, constitute and appoint:

Don R. Thames; Nancy Warnock; Mark Talbot Buys; Jared Thames

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as _surety, and
as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or coniract of suretyship executed
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $20,000,000.00): $20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Direclors. That
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary lo effect such lransaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized
officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 23rd  day of July . 2020.

Attest: A TR i
Christina D. Welch, President
FCCI Insurance Company

Chrisidpher Shoucair,
EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary
FCCI Insurance Company

State of Florida
County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Christina D. Welch, who is personally known to me and who execuied
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

My commission expires: 2/27/2027 SN FECOY SNOW i Y :
¢ QAT+ Commission § HH 3835 Notary Public
WOTE  paplos Fetary 21,2077

State of Florida
County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Christopher Shoucair, who is personally known to me and who executed
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

ARY A

My commission expires: 2/27/2027  fai's sl S F—
%omd"; Explros February 27, 2027 Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27. 2020
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Dated this _4lh day of December . 2024

Christopher Shoucair. EVP. CFO, Treasurer, Secretary
FCCI Insurance Company



// 7/ Zo25
January 6, 2025 250 237_5

Honorable George Flaggs, Jr., Mayor
City of Vicksburg

1401 Walnut Street

Vicksburg, MS 39180

REFERENCE: City of Vicksburg NRCS lowa Sites 1 & 2 NO. NR234423XXXXC005 ‘
CONTRACTOR PROGRESS ESTIMATE NO. 4 and FINAL '

Dear Mayor Flaggs:

3

Please find the attached construction progress estimate #4 (FINAL) for the referenced project. ©

The attachments include a work in progress estimate for the project, the Certificate of o

Q

Substantial Completion, Surety Release/Consent to Final Payment, Contractor’s Affidavit for ®

Release of Liens and Contractor’s Affidavit for Payment of Debts and Claim:s. .

K

We have completed the final inspection, reviewed the pay application for accuracy and .

completeness and in accordance with the provisions set forth in the contract documents, 1]

recommend payment to Central Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of $14,666.06. §

The project total is $293,321.15, including Contract Amendment #1. For your convenience, a %

progress summary has been provided in the table below. E

(=]

B _ PROJECT SUMMARY e g

JTD Earnings Retainage (5%) JTD Earnings Percent Contract | Percent Contract -

Less Retainage Earned Time Elapsed £

$293,321.15 $14,666.06 $278,655.09 100% 100% ‘;)7
Please approve payment to the Contractor as requested and authorize the Mayor to sign the

attached Progress Summary Sheet. »

v

c

c

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for this =

opportunity to be of service. -

&

Sincerely, v

&

a

2 b,
,//% \

Brian Robbins, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

1100 Cherry Street
Vicksburg, MS 39183

vw.neel-schaffer.com



Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
City of Vicksburg. MS - Project No. NR234423XXXXC005
NRCS-EWP lowa Sites #1 and #2 Stabilization
Contractor's Estimate

Owner: City of Vicksburg Project No. NR23 CO05 —
Contractor: Central Asphalt Co.. Inc. 1208 N | St Vicksburg. MS 39180
Estimate of Work Done and Amount Due Period: 11/20/124  to Retainage
Prag Pay Esti No.: Four (4) and FINAL Work Completed 10/23/2024
Prepared 5] ber 4, 2024
Total Value of Wark Performed To Date: $293.321.15 Previous Esti $293,321.15
This Estimate: $0.00
e -
TOTAL QUANTITIES Unit Unit Amount
| item No. ltem Contract Quantity This Period Prior Periads | Allowed to Dato, Price
BASE BID ITEMS
S-200-A MOBILZATION 1.00 1.00 1.00 LS |S 40.000.00 $40,000.00
S-201-8 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 2.00 200 2.00 AC |S 6.500.00 $13,000.00
$-203-A UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, PM 473.00 473.00 473.00 cYy |S 16.00 $7.568.00
S-203-H EXCESS EXCAVATION, LVM 2,265.00 1941.00 1941.00 cy |s 13.00 $25,233.00
901-S-228-A HYDROSEEDING 1.00 1.00 1.00 AC |S 5.000.00 $5,000.00
I $-232-A EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, TYPE Il AOS 0.15-0.84 1.412.00 0.00 SY |S 3.25 $0.00
S-233-A TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE Il AOS 0.15-0.34 700.00 0.00 LF |S 4.00 $0.00
S-237-A WATTLES, 20" 250.00 0.00 LF S 5.00 $0.00
S-618-A MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1.00 1.00 1.00 LS |S 12,000.00 $12,000.00
S-815-A LOOSE RIP RAP, 200 LB 83.00 8168 8168 TON |S 83.00 $6,779.44
S-815-A LOOSE RIP RAP, 500 LB 2,063.00 2102.37 2102.37 TON |S 83.00 $174,496.71
S-815-8 GROUTED RIPRAP 12.00 4.00 400 Cy |s 350.00 $1,400.00!
S-815-E GEOTEXTILE UNDER RIPRAP, TYPE V, AOS 0.21-0.43 1.861.00 1961.00 1961.00 LF |S 4.00 $7,844.00
FINAL Contract Amount (incl C/A #1) $293,321.15 Earned Work 1o Date: $293,321.15
Contract Time, Calendar Days 85 Calendar NTP 8/20/24
Calendar Days this Month: 37
Previous Calendar Days: 28
Total Calendar Days to Date: 65
Project % Complete to Date: 100.00%
% of Elapsed Contract Time: 100.00%
e ———— S
Total Value of Work Perlformed to Date: $293.321.15
Less 5 % Retainage $0.00
Total Due: $293,321.15

Less Previous Payments:

——
$278.655.09

Net Amount Due this Estimate: $14.666.06
Less Deductions to Date: $0.00
Net Payment Due: $14,666.06

Certified Correct: )i - 2
75, b,

By:

Approved for Payment

12/4/24 8y:

Engineer
Acceptea:
By //

G,
(/ Contragtor
Central A)vimal ompany, Inc.

/

Mayor
City of Vicksburg, MS




December 11, 2024

Mayor George Flaggs, Jr.
City of Vicksburg

1401 Walnut Street
Vicksburg, MS 39180

RE: NRCS EWP Project for lowa Sites 1 and 2 — NR234423XXXXC005 =
City of Vicksburg £
Certificate of Substantial Completion | £

§

Dear Mayor Flaggs: S

A final inspection of the referenced project was held on November 12, 2024, and N

a punch list subsequently provided to the contractor. Upon completion of the e

punch list items, a follow up inspection of the project was performed to ensure 5

compliance. 9

Please let this letter serve as certification that the contractor has satisfactorily g

completed the project in conformance with the plans and specifications. Therefore, 5

I would recommend final acceptance of the project be granted. =

Enclosed you will find the consent of surety to final payment, contractor’s affidavit,

contractor's release of liens, and contractor’'s certification of debts and claims. g

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to 9

contact me. 3

Sincerely, E

3

- é,

Brian Robbins, P.E.
Project Engineer

P:601.534.1791 (L0
1100 Cherry Street
Vicksburg, MS 39183

www.neel-schaffer.com (55



2 ATA pocument G706 - 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

PRUJEL T City of Vicksburg NRCS Erosion Contro!

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:

= OWNER: [ ]

Project - lowa Boulevard
izt ARCHITECT: (J
ckmcfiion e CONTRACT FOR: General Construction
OWNER: Gity of Vicksburg CONTRACT DATED: August 19, 2024 CONTRACTOR: E
1401 Walnut Street SURETY: [J
Vicksburg, MS 39180 =
OTHFR:
STATE QF: MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF: WARREN

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have
otherwise been satistied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for
all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising i any manner n connection with th
performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner a Owner’'s property might i1 any way be held

responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:
L Consent of Surety @ Final Payment. Whenever
Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is

required. AIA Document 0707, Consent of
Surety, may be used for this purpose
Indicate Attachment O Yes X] No

The following supporiing documients should ke aitached
hereto ifrequired by the Owner:

1 Contractor's Release &~ Waiver of Liens,
conditional upon receipt offinal payment.

2 Separate Releases a Waivers of Liens from
Subcontractors and material and equipment
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof

[9%Y

Contractor’s Affidavit of Release ofLiens (AlA
Document G706A).

CONTRACTOR: central Asphait Company Inc.
208 National Street
Vicksburg, MS 39180

J
o s
e 7

Gresory E. Hayes -President

Subscribed and sworn w before me on this date:

.'-' F l".
Notary Public \5/\,@? f@flulzis%v

SN 0 00'.‘

My Commission Expirgs: * #7 (1A
( 2 S ny 18

8( (21 &0 My 1

: 3 Oy, =

AIA Documeant G708 © -1994. Copyright® 1970 and 1994 by The American
pratsctad by US Copyright Lew @ e g Tressiea. Uns

< y (=2 oass ulnoized

sofwers 2 16:5729 o 03262015 under Order No.S480118759_1 which expires o 01/092016, and i ot for

User Notas:

Instiute of Architects. All rights reserved.

e oW, THs document wes pudued by AIA
resals.
(1667782739)




'ATA pocument GTo6a™ 1994

Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT:City of Vicksburg NRCS Erosion ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT OWNER: T2
Control Project - lowa Boulevard NUMBER: ARCHITECT: [J
Stabilization (2 Sites) !
CONTRACT FOR: General CONTRACTOR: 38
Construction CONTRACT s
TO OWNER: City of Vicksburg DATED: pvgxt 19,2024 SURETY: LJ
OTHER: []

1401 Walnut Sticet
Vicksburg, MS 39180

STATE OF: MISSISSIPP!
COUNTY OF: WARREN

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned's knowledge, information and belief, except as
listed below, the Releases ar Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers
o fmaterials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens o
encumbrances or the right o assert liens a- encumbrances against any property o fthe Owner arising i any manner out
ofthe performance ofthe Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: Central Asphalt Company Ine.
1 Contractor's Release a- Waiver of Liens, 1208 National Strect

~

Subcentractars and material and equipment
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof. G—L'Leé’,c; 2g =, E{’A“{{'S

Gregony . Haves - President

conditional upon receipt offinal payment \’ld\\hllr)l\ 39180
Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from BY: é; Rt f / A’%—/

Subscribed and swom to before me (m this date:

Notary Pul)lic:sQ’\C‘-’\/ W-&)\’U"‘L - >

My Commission Expires: ¢ [ iili2g 7

.....
. .

Oiized reproduction or distributon or any po

Aon o
rasult in severs civil and or ,.a\::u.u: Wt will be pio (0 e maximum axient possidle un he law. Mmummpmimd D[AIA

soﬂware & 16:58:35 m03125I2015 mOtdorNo.S480119759 1which expires an 01092016, ad is not for resaie.
User Notes:

,a»wuvl by US Copyri d Intemational Treates

(1733912932)



¢ Of Surety fo inal Paviment Bond No. 8004022
PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJEGT NUMBER: OWNER: [N~
City of Vicksburg NRCS Erosion ) e
Control Project - lowa Boulevard  conipaci Foi: - Construction ARCHITECT: (]
Stabilization (2 Sites " ~an.
TO OWNER: (,f\’m::(:' and c:.-;.,-,’.‘u o CONTRACT DATED: August 19, 2024 CONTRACTOR: [
City of Vicksburg SureTY:[J
1401 Walnut Street OTHER: [

Vicksburg, MS 39180

In accardance with the provisions of the Contrct between the Owner and the Connacior as indicated nhm the
(Insert name end eddress of Sweiv)

amasay

ce Coempany
Parkway
Szrasota, FL 34 "-0-8#2—‘-

. SURETY.
an bond off

(Invert name and eddress of Contracior)

Central Asphalt Co., Inc

1208 National Street

Vicksburg. MS 39180 CONTRACTOR.
lierehy approves of the final payment 1o the Contmetor, and agrees that Hinai pavment 1o the Contractor shatl not relieve the Surety
of any of its obligations to

(Insere nane and address of wner;

City of Vicksburg

1401 Walnut Street

Vicksburg, MS 39180 . OWNER,

as set forth in said Surety’s bond

WHEREGE. the ol its fand on thiv dare December 10, 2024

ing the month pollowad by the numeric dote and yeer )

1IN WITNE

(Myert inw
ince Company

QCLM / U/Luw%

(Sienciuie r:{-.:.lﬁpn ~ed w:um.ulnu

Atlest mu,w \Ev\a&,\g) Nancy Warnock Atte 1ey-nFac

(Seal): (Printed name and titde




/"\

FCC I v

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (the “Corporation”) does make, constitute and appoint:

Don R. Thames; Nancy Warnock; Mark Talbot Buys; Jared Thames

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and
as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $20,000,000.00): $20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolulion adopled by the Board of Directors. That
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

In wilness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Company has caused these presents lo be signed by its duly authorized
officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 23rd  day of July , 2020.

Attest: i s o P et
Christina D. Welch, President
FCCI Insurance Company

_ SIAL ' Christopher Shoucair,

i i EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary
] FCCI Insurance Company
State of Florida

County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Christina D. Welch, who is personally known {0 me and who executed
the foregoing document for the purposes expressead therein.

¢ T Commisslon & HH 328833 Notary Public
%’?a:nﬂ“h Explres February 27, 2027

My commission expires: 2/27/2027 Pl ¥ PEGOY SHOW A

State of Florida
County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Christopher Shoucair, who is persenally known to me and who executed
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

SN0 PEGGY SHOW
- * Commission§ HH 328835

My commission expires: 2/27/2027
' %’wn"h‘ Explrus February 27, 2027 Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I. the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoiqg Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked: and furthermore that the February 27. 2020
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Dated this _ 4th day of December . 2024

Christopher Shoucair. EVP. CFO, Treasurer. Secretary
FCCI Insurance Company



